CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2013-40

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, EXPRESSING DEEPEST SYMPATHY AND CONDOLENCES TO THE BEREAVED FAMILY OF MARJORIE MEARNS

WHEREAS, it was with great sadness that the City of Marathon Council and employees learned of the death of Marjie Mearns, a friend of many; and

WHEREAS, she was married to Frank Mearns and had two sons, Frank "Randy", and daughter in law Dori and Kerwyn "Wink" and was preceded in death by her daughter, Kathy who was married to Butch McCutcheon. Marjie had eight grandchildren and five great grandchildren whom she loved very much; and

WHEREAS, Marjie was a Board Member and previous Executive Director of the Pigeon Key Foundation, and a member of the Marathon Volunteer Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, Marjie Mearns was the first female member of the Marathon City Council and a Vice Mayor during her term of 2005-2007, and the first elected official in the history of our young city that we have lost;

WHEREAS, Marjie was a highly respected citizen and friend and will be greatly missed in the community; and

WHEREAS, the members of the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, do express their sympathy in the death of Marjorie "Marjie" Mearns to her family and friends.

NOW, THEREFORE LET IT BE RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA THAT:

- **Section 1.** The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein
- **Section 2**. The City Council directs the City Clerk to forward this Resolution to her family.
- **Section 3.** This resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 14th DAY OF MAY, 2013.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mike Cinque, Mayor

AYES:

Bull, Keating, Ramsay, Snead, Cinque

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney